

Nos. 14-1418, 14-1453, 14-1505,
15-35, 15-105, 15-119 & 15-191

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID A. ZUBIK, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

PRIESTS FOR LIFE, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

DEPT. OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

(Additional Captions Listed on Inside Cover)

**On Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Courts of Appeals
for the Third, Fifth, Tenth, and D.C. Circuits**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ETHICS AND PUBLIC POLICY CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DANIEL P. COLLINS

Counsel of Record

ZACHARY BRIERS

ANKUR MANDHANIA

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP

355 South Grand Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90071-1560

(213) 683-9100

daniel.collins@mtto.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP OF WASHINGTON, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

EAST TEXAS BAPTIST UNIV., *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR HOME FOR THE AGED,
DENVER, COLORADO, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

SOUTHERN NAZARENE UNIV., *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

GENEVA COLLEGE, *Petitioner*,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, *et al.*, *Respondents*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. The D.C. Circuit Applied the Wrong Standards in Holding That the Challenged Regulations Furthered a Compelling Governmental Interest.....	9
A. Consistent With Familiar Strict-Scrutiny Principles, RFRA Imposes Stringent Requirements for Determining Whether a Regulation Advances a Compelling Interest.....	10
B. The D.C. Circuit Failed to Apply These Stringent Standards	14
1. The D.C. Circuit Relied on a Bootstrap Approach That Improperly Defined the Compelling Interest as the Regulation Itself	14
2. The Other Interests Asserted by the Government Fail to Satisfy RFRA’s Standards	18
II. The Government’s “Accommodation” Is Not the Least Restrictive Means.....	22
A. Alternative One: Exempting Petitioners From the Contraceptive Mandate.....	23

II

B.	Alternative Two: Subsidizing Contraceptive Coverage on the Exchanges.....	26
C.	Alternative Three: Government Reimbursement for Contraception	28
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	25, 29
<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984)	27
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	6, 25, 27
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	4, 12, 15, 16, 19
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	17, 20, 22
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	4, 16, 22
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418, 433 (2006).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	19

IV

CASES—

<i>Jehovah’s Witnesses v. King</i> <i>County Hosp. Unit No. 1</i> , 278 F. Supp. 488 (W.D. Wash. 1967), <i>aff’d</i> , 390 U.S. 598 (1968)	19
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)	24
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	3, 15
<i>McDermott Int’l, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991)	10
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	10
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	10
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of</i> <i>Health & Human Servs.</i> , 801 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2015)	23, 26, 28
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	2, 10, 11
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	11
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	2, 10, 11

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)	30
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(3)	8, 24

REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A	7, 27
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(a)	21
<i>Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act, 78 Fed. Reg. 39870 (July 2, 2013).....</i>	21, 24, 26
<i>Final Rules for Grandfathered Plans, etc., 80 Fed. Reg. 72192 (Nov. 18, 2015).....</i>	20
<i>Group Health Plans and Health Insurance Issuers Relating to Coverage of Preventive Services, etc., 77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012).....</i>	24
